



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2934/2024
[@ SLP [CRL.] NO. 4298/2024]

SHRI YADAV @ GANESH YADAV & ORS. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard.

Leave granted.

We are inclined to grant anticipatory bail to the appellant No.1 - Shri Yadav @ Ganesh Yadav, solely on the ground that he is stated to be a 75 year old man.

Insofar as the other appellants are concerned, we are in agreement with the impugned order. However, we are inclined to grant four weeks' time to the other appellants to surrender and seek relief of regular bail.

Accordingly, the impugned order is set aside insofar as the appellant No.1 is concerned, and he is granted bail, subject to terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the trial Court.

The appeal accordingly stands allowed *qua* appellant No.1, and dismissed *qua* other appellants.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

.....J.
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.
[ARAVIND KUMAR]

NEW DELHI;
JULY 15, 2024.

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 4298/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-02-2024 in ABA No. 8899/2023 passed by the High Court Of Jharkhand At Ranchi)

SHRI YADAV @ GANESH YADAV & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 15-07-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Mudita Arora, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Singh, Adv.
M/S. Qua Legal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR
Mr. Shiv Ram Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kishore Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dipankar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu S Choudhary, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kumar Shivam, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appellant No.1 is granted bail, subject to terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the trial Court.

The appeal stands allowed *qua* appellant No.1, and dismissed *qua* other appellants in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

**(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]